

1

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G478]

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 20th JULY

[2018

CONSTITUTION

Broadcasting Corporation Act (Chapter 149)

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MANAGING DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL BORADCASTING CORPORATION

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(2) of the Constitution and Section 21B of the *Broadcasting Corporation Act* (Chapter 149) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, on the recommendation of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee and the Permanent Parliamentary Committee on Executive Appointments, hereby—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Joe Wafewa as Acting Deputy Managing Director of National Broadcasting Corporation; and
- (b) appoint Joe Wafewa as Deputy Managing Director of the National Broadcasting Corporation, for a period of four (4) years,

commencing on and from 5th July, 2018

Dated this Friday, 20th day of July, 2018.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 1995

SUSPENSION OF THE DEPARTMENTAL HEAD AND APPOINTMENT OF ACTING DEPARTMENTAL HEAD

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(1B) and (1D) of the Constitution, and Section 27 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after receiving the recommendation from the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, here-by-

Suspension of the Departmental Head and Appointment of Acting Departmental Head-continued

- (a) suspend the appointment of Luther Sipison as Secretary for the Department of Lands and Physical Planning; and
- (b) appoint **Oswald Tolopa** as Acting Secretary for the Department of Lands and Physical Planning, for a period of three (3) months,

with effect on and from 5th July, 2018.

Dated this Friday, 20th day of July, 2018.

Sir BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by M. Mala, Acting Government Printer, Port Moresby.—478.